

[Spl/MAT/F-5/E]

MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

NO.MAT/MUM/JUD/ 348 /2016 Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal Pay & Accounts Barrack Nos.3 & 4, Free Press Journal Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021.

Date: 28 JAN 2016

C.A. No. 93/2015 IN O.A. No. 329/2012 (D.B.).

 Shri Shivaji S. Bhosale & 06 Ors., C/o. Shri K.K. Malpathak, Advocate for the Applicants. Add. 201, Ananya, Ware Compound, Ghantali Mandir Road, Naupada, Thane (w)-400 602.

....APPLICANT/S.

VERSUS

- 1 Shri Nanda Kumar, Secretary to the Govt. In the Primary Education Dept., Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.
- 3 Shri Nandan Nangre, The Director of Adult Education, 17 Ambedkar Road, Lal Batti, Pune.
- Shri N.K. Jarag, The Director of Education, Secondary & Higher Secondary, Central Bldg., Pune-1.
- 4 Shri Makrand K. Gondhali, The Deputy Director of Education, Kolhapur Region, Hatti Mahal, Somwarpeth, Kolhapur.

...RESPONDENT/S

Copy to : The C.P.O. M.A.T., Mumbai.

The applicant/s above named has filed an application as per copy already served on you, praying for reliefs as mentioned therein. The Tribunal on the **20th** day of **January**, **2016** has made the following order:-

| APPEARANCE : Shri. K.K. Malpathak, Advocate for the Applicant. Shri K.B. Bhise, P.O. for the Respondents. | |
|--|----|
| CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHRI A.H. JOSHI, CHAIRMAN. | |
| DATE : 20.01.2016. | |
| ORDER : 1. Heard Shri K.K. Malpathak, the learned Advocate for | or |
| the Applicant and Shri K.B. Bhise, the Presenting Officer for the Respondents. | |
| 2. Learned P.O. for the Respondents states as follows :- | |
| (a) The order has been complied with | |
| (b) The Officer Shri. M.K. Gondhali who is the Regional Officer- | |
| Respondent No.4 was under obligation to comply with the order ha | s |
| tendered his written apology. | |
| (c) He also tenders oral apology. | |
| 3. Apologies are taken on record. | |
| 4. Contempt Application is disposed of. | |
| Sd/- | |
| (A.H. Joshi, J.) | |

Chairman.

Research Officer, Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal, Mumbai. E:Nachin Judical Order/ORDER-2016/January-16/25.01.2016/C.A. No. 93 of 15 IN (J.A. No. 329 of 12 (D.B.)-20.01.16.doc